

FILED
September 20, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 33821-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL LOUIS VILLANUEVA,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The evidence was insufficient to prove appellant delivered a controlled substance within 1,000 feet of a school bus route stop. Was the evidence insufficient for any rational trier of fact to find an essential element of the special verdict regarding the school bus route enhancement, where there was no proof of the seating capacity of the school buses?	1
2. Appellate costs should not be imposed.....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
1. The evidence presented at trial was sufficient to support the charge of possession with intent to deliver as charged as well as the school bus stop enhancement.....	1
2. The State has not at this time requested appellant costs therefore this allegation should be denied.	
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn.App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 6

State v. Bucknell, 183 P.3d 1078, 1080 (2008) 7

State v. Calvin, 176 Wn.App. 1, 316 P.3d 496 (2013) 8-9

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 7

State v. Dejarlais, 88 Wash.App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997),
aff'd, 136 Wash.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998) 7

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 6

State v. Eaton, 164 Wn.2d 461, 191 P.3d 1270 (2008)..... 4

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 6

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) 7

State v. Longuskie, 59 Wn.App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990) 7

State v. Myers, 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)..... 7

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 6

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (quoting RAP 14.2)
review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016)..... 11-12

State v. Stritmatter, 102 Wn.2d 516, 688 P.2d 499 (1984)..... 4

State v. Tvedt, 153 Wn.2d 705, 107 P.2d 728 (2005)..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Supreme Court Case

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781,
61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) 6

Rules

RAP 10.3(b) 1
RAP 14.2 11-12

WPIC 50.61.01 4
WPIC 50.63 4
WPIC 50.64 4
